Tatong Tattler, February 2022
Page 1
www.tatongtattler.org.au  Edition  349 February 2022  Donation $1
Circulation 396
Scouts Victoria Jamboree
My sister Mia, and I belong to a scout group in Melbourne. We went on a 10 day camp to Elmore to the
Scout Vic Jamboree. There were 7,000 scouts, leaders and volunteers from all over Victoria.
After leaving Clayton by bus we were really excited for what was to come. Arriving at the site we set up

address, in particular, the street number.
   This made me realise that there are probably many peo-
ple who don’t know how the house numbering system
works.
   Remember when, not too long ago, our mail was deliv-
ered to a mailbox with our personal RMB number.
Wikipedia says:-
A Roadside Mail Box or RMB is an
artificial address that is created by
Australia Post to deliver mail to a
rural or remote location. The RMB
address allows a sender or recipi-
ent of mail to succinctly specify the
mail’s destination.
The RMB address functions simi-
larly to a post office box in that it
describes an intended addressee with a unique number,
but it is different in that it aliases a real physical address
rather than a container at a post office.
Location: - RMBs are usually located on the main road,
and not on the farm. Several RMBs might be grouped to-
gether.
   An RMB really was like having a post office box some-
where near your house rather than at the post office.
   Unfortunately, RMB2371 O’Dea Road, Molyullah had no
way of indicating where you actually lived. Janette’s uncle
once received mail simply addressed to “Lex Devitt, Mo-
lyullah”. Try that these days!
   Emergency services sometimes had a very difficult time
trying to locate premises from sometimes obscure direc-
tions eg. “The third house on the left after the black stump”
isn’t at all useful on a dark stormy night.
   Clearly, a better system was needed. RRNs (rural road
numbers) were the answer. RRNs allocate a street num-
ber to a property to signify its distance from a major inter-
section, with even numbers on the right and odd numbers
on the left.
   I live on O’Dea Road. It is a good example of the system
introduction. I’m at number 933 and that says that I am on
the left side and 9.33kms from the intersection with Kil-
feera Road. At the same time the RRNs were introduced,
Benalla Council changed the name of the southern end of
O’Dea Road (the section in Tatong) to O’Dea Road South.
The numbers on this road are measured from Tiger Hill
Road.
   Makes it a lot easier if you need an ambo or a firey!
   When I explained this to my timber deliverer, he said this
will make his job a lot easier too.
John Knapper
Tatong Tattler, February 2022
Page 15
Tatong Tattler, February 2022
Page 16
Month Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total
2011 107 177.3 65.0 36.1 62.9 47.1 84.5 81.0 67.3 32.0 88.3 46.3 894.7
2012 82.5 94.0 184.9 18.1 35 57.6 115.8 92.1 35.5 34 28 30.1 773.6
2013 1.8 52.4 85.5 8.4 43.0 60.1 112.1 141.1 61.2 27.5 26.2 65.3 684.6
2014 33.9 16.4 86.4 89.6 82.8 146.5 98.8 9.8 68.5 20.4 58.5 64.2 775.8
2015 44.7 29.1 5.7 87.4 70 33.7 97.3 69.4 25.7 13.7 55.5 81.7 613.9
2016 69.7 11.9 36.9 38.5 117.2 110.5 142.8 108.4 172.1 91.4 50.1 101.3 1050.8
2017 67.6 36.2 49.1 61.7 52.5 6.5 92.1 112.4 23.9 100.1 29.3 118.9 760.3
2018 34.3 6.4 24.9 13.7 49.8 67.2 52.8 81.2 25.1 22.3 75 73.1 525.8
2019 27.7 13.2 23.8 22.7 105 72.9 83.7 49.4 51.3 34.9 37.9 40.8 563.3
2020 63.6 35.6 88.4 207.2 53 77 43.5 66.8 49.4 132 34.1 40.7 891.3
2021 76.6 47.8 39.6 8.2 66.5 99.3 154.9 51.5 92.6 66.5 111 40.5 855
Molyullah Dates to note - Covid